[bookmark: _Hlk132201871]Guidance on DPC Exception Report

The DPC Exception Report is used to identify transactions where DPC accounts are used and do not net to zero in any single transaction. 
For example, if you have used 64397 in a debit entry, the same amount should also be used in a credit entry with the same account 64397 in this transaction. The same should apply for account 74596. 

A. Processing DPC Exception Report 
This report can be found under Payables >Invoices. 
[image: ]
Once you have entered the Invoices Dashboard, go to the right of the screen and click on the ‘Reports and Analytics’ icon. You will see the UN DPC Account Exception Report there. 
[image: ]
Click on the UN DPC Account Exception Report and a pop-up box will appear.[image: ]
Click on the View icon. Another window will be launched to input your report criteria.

DPC Exception Report Criteria and Results

This report is run by only 2 criteria. 
· Agency: UNDP
· Year: current year
Click on Apply.
[image: ]
Once the report has been extracted, it will create an excel file for you automatically and save it in your default Downloaded folder.
[image: ]
Sample Excel Report Results
[image: ]





B. Creating a Pivot table for analysis:
Click on the left corner arrow on the excel table as shown below to select the excel report.
[image: Graphical user interface, table, Excel

Description automatically generated]
Click on the insert and then click on the pivot table.
[image: Table, Excel

Description automatically generated]
  A small screen will pop-up; click OK.
[image: Graphical user interface, text, application, email

Description automatically generated]



The new page will appear as shown below.
[image: Graphical user interface, application, table, Excel

Description automatically generated]
On the right of the screen (PivotTable Fields), please choose the required fields as shown below.[image: Graphical user interface, text, application

Description automatically generated]
[image: Graphical user interface

Description automatically generated]
Sample Pivot table Results
[image: ]
From a sample above, Invoice Number “AN_Invoice 1 from 19.01.2023” did not use same DPC account code on both debit and credit side. They debited $13 to DPC Staff account 64397 but credited $-13 to DPC GOE Account 74596. This is incorrect. 
· The correct entries should use the same DPC account code on both sides that will result to zero amount for each DPC account code. For example, Dr. Account 64397 $13 to development project and Cr. Account 64397 $-13 to DPC Pre-financing project (or relevant project). To make a correction of the DPC Account exception, the wrong account code should be corrected from its transaction source. For example, if it is an account error/typo from an Invoice, please correct it from the original Invoice. However, if it is an error from several transactions and/or from several transaction sources, the Zero-Dollar Invoice can be used. 
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image6.emf
UN_BUREAUUN_DEPTIDBUDGET_DEPTID_DESCR Fiscal YearSource Journal Name Invoice Number BU GL BU AP Agency Operating UnitAccounting PeriodAnalysis Type Account Dept ID OPRID User Local Currency Amount USD Amount

BERA B0044  BRSP/Liaison Office/Tokyo 2023Payables 21-02-2023 Purchase Invoices K02395 UNDP-H25 UNDP H25 FEB-2023 Purchase Invoices 64397 4401UNINT_ERP_USER (2,736.00)                           (20.64)           

BPPS B0298  BPPS - HIV and Health 2023Payables 29-03-2023 Purchase Invoices Payment-Hotel-Sumba UNDP-IDN UNDP H70 MAR-2023 Purchase Invoices 74596 29801UNINT_ERP_USER 205,585.13                        13.37             

RBA B0300  Angola - Luanda 2023Payables 01-02-2023 Purchase Invoices FA 2023201/1655 UNDP-AGO UNDP AGO FEB-2023 Purchase Invoices 74596 30001UNINT_ERP_USER 16,127,300.00                   31,963.82     

RBA B0334  Gambia - Banjul 2023Payables 27-02-2023 Purchase Invoices 6400018810/UNESCO UNDP-GMB UNDP GMB FEB-2023 Purchase Invoices 74596 33450UNINT_ERP_USER 90,000.00                          1,478.56       

RBA B0334  Gambia - Banjul 2023Payables 24-03-2023 Purchase Invoices 10307 UNDP-GMB UNDP GMB MAR-2023 Purchase Invoices 74596 33401UNINT_ERP_USER 1,970.19                             32.24             

RBA B0334  Gambia - Banjul 2023Payables 24-03-2023 Purchase Invoices Renovation of WALIC UNDP-GMB UNDP GMB MAR-2023 Purchase Invoices 74596 33401UNINT_ERP_USER 1,970.19                             32.24             

RBA B0336  Ghana - Accra 2023Payables 01-02-2023 Purchase Invoices 21/1471089 UNDP-GHA UNDP GHA FEB-2023 Purchase Invoices 74596 33601UNINT_ERP_USER (182.38)                              (16.58)           

RBA B0336  Ghana - Accra 2023Payables 01-02-2023 Purchase Invoices TR00103648 UNDP-GHA UNDP GHA FEB-2023 Purchase Invoices 74596 33601UNINT_ERP_USER (705.54)                              (64.14)           

RBA B0336  Ghana - Accra 2023Payables 08-03-2023 Purchase Invoices TR00103648 UNDP-GHA UNDP GHA MAR-2023 Purchase Invoices 74596 33601UNINT_ERP_USER 705.54                                64.14             

RBA B0336  Ghana - Accra 2023Payables 13-03-2023 Purchase Invoices TR00117231 UNDP-GHA UNDP GHA MAR-2023 Purchase Invoices 74596 33601UNINT_ERP_USER (605.57)                              (48.10)           

RBA B0336  Ghana - Accra 2023Payables 20-03-2023 Purchase Invoices March Salary-EPA (NOU) Proj Staff UNDP-GHA UNDP GHA MAR-2023 Purchase Invoices 74596 33601UNINT_ERP_USER (198.96)                              (16.58)           

RBA B0356  Mauritius - Port Louis 2023Payables 01-02-2023 Purchase Invoices FINV00028002/00056663-2301M Incl arrearsUNDP-MUS UNDP MUS FEB-2023 Purchase Invoices 74596 35605sayma.abed@undp.org 5,558.00                             124.87           

RBA B0356  Mauritius - Port Louis 2023Payables 01-03-2023 Purchase Invoices FINV00535897-2302M/FINV00564968-2302MUNDP-MUS UNDP MUS MAR-2023 Purchase Invoices 74596 35605UNINT_ERP_USER 1,910.00                             41.08             

RBA B0385  Reg Support Center - Addis 2023Payables 14-03-2023 Purchase Invoices UNDP/GHA/2023/ AfCTA/MAR01 UNDP-GHA UNDP H01 MAR-2023 Purchase Invoices 74596 38501UNINT_ERP_USER 20,622.38                          20,622.38     
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2 [BERA _ [B0044 | BRSP/Liaison Office/Tokyo 2023Payables [21-02-2023 Purchase Invoices [K02395

3 [BePS__ [B0298 | BPPS-HIVand Health 2023{Payables [29-03-2023 Purchase Invoices |Payment Hotel-Sumba

4 [RBA__[80300 | Angola-Luanda 2023{Payables [01-02-2023 Purchase Invoices |FA 2023201/1655

5 [RBA__ |B0332 | Gambia-Banjul 2023{Payables [27-02-2023 Purchase Invoices |6400018810/UNESCO

6 [RBA 80334 | Gambia - Banjul 2023|Payables |24-03-2023 Purchase Invoices [10307

7 [RBA__|B0332 | Gambia-Banjul 2023{Payables [24-03-2023 Purchase Invoices |Renovation of WALIC

2 [RBA__ [80336 | Ghana-Accra 2023{Payables [01-02-2023 Purchase Invoices [21/1471089

o [RBA__ |B0336 | Ghana-Accra 2023{Payables [01-02-2023 Purchase Invoices |TR00103648

10[RBA__ [B0336 | Ghana- Actra 2023{Payables |08-03-2023 Purchase Invoices |TR00103648

11[RBA__ [B0336 | Ghana- Actra 2023{Payables [13-03-2023 Purchase Invoices |TRO0117231

12[RBA__ [B0336 | Ghana- Actra 2023{Payables [20-03-2023 Purchase Invoices |March Salary-EPA (NOU) Proj Sta
13[RBA___[B0356 | Mauritius - Port Louis 2023{Payables [01-02-2023 Purchase Invoices |FINV00028002/00056663-2301M |
14[RBA___[B0356 | Mauritius - Port Louis 2023{Payables [01-03-2023 Purchase Invoices |FINV00535897-2302M/FINV00S6-
15[RBA___ |B0385 | RegSupport Center - Addis | __2023|payables [14-03-2023 Purchase Invoices |UNDP/GHA/2023/ ATCTA/MARO1
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~ [UN_BURE[UN_DEPTI[BUDGET_DEPTID_DESCR Fiscal Yea[Source [Journal Name Invoice Number BUGL  [BUAP [Agency |OperatingAccounting Per{Analysis Type [Account |DeptID _[OPRID User Local Currency Amount| USD Amount
2 [BERA _ [B0044 | BRSP/Liaison Office/Tokyo 2023{Payables [21-02-2023 Purchase Invoices |K02395 UNDP-H25 [UNDP _|H2s |FEB-2023 Purchase Invoices | 64397] __4401[UNINT ERP_USER (2,736.00) (20.69)
3 [BePS__ [B0298 | BPPS-HIVand Health 2023{Payables [29-03-2023 Purchase Invoices |Payment Hotel-Sumba UNDP-IDN [UNDP__|H70__ |VAR-2023 __|purchase Invoices | 74596 _ 29801[UNINT_ERP_USER. 205,585.13 1337
4 [RBA__[80300 | Angola-Luanda 2023{Payables [01-02-2023 Purchase Invoices |FA 2023201/1655 UNDP-AGO [UNDP__[AGO__[FEB-2023 Purchase Invoices | 74596] _30001[UNINT_ERP_USER 16,127,300.00 | _31,963.82
5 [RBA__ |B0332 | Gambia-Banjul 2023{Payables [27-02-2023 Purchase Invoices |6400018810/UNESCO UNDP-GVB|UNDP__|GMB__[FEB-2023 Purchase Invoices | 74596] _33450|UNINT_ERP_USER 90,000.00 | 1,478.56
6 [RBA 80334 | Gambia - Banjul 2023|Payables |24-03-2023 Purchase Invoices [10307 UNDP-GMB|UNDP__|[GMB___|MIAR-2023 Purchase Invoices | 74596] __ 33401|UNINT_ERP_USER 1,570.13 3224
7 [RBA__|B0332 | Gambia-Banjul 2023{Payables [24-03-2023 Purchase Invoices |Renovation of WALIC UNDP-GVB[UNDP__ |GMB___|VMAR-2023 __|Purchase Invoices | _ 74596| _33401[UNINT_ERP_USER. 197019 3224
2 [RBA__ [80336 | Ghana-Accra 2023{Payables [01-02-2023 Purchase Invoices [21/1471089 UNDP-GHA [UNDP__[GHA __[FEB-2023 Purchase Invoices | 74596] _33601|UNINT_ERP_USER (182.33)] (16.58)
o [RBA__ |B0336 | Ghana-Accra 2023{Payables [01-02-2023 Purchase Invoices |TR00103648 UNDP-GHA [UNDP__[GHA __[FEB-2023 Purchase Invoices | 74596] _33601|UNINT_ERP_USER (705.5) (64.14)
10[RBA___|B0336 | Ghana-Accra 2023{Payables |08-03-2023 Purchase Invoices |TR00103648 UNDP-GHA [UNDP__|GHA | VMAR-2023 __|Purchase Invoices | _ 74596| _33601|UNINT_ERP_USER. 70554 6414
11|RBA___ |B0336 | Ghana-Accra 2023{Payables [13-03-2023 Purchase Invoices |TRO0117231 UNDP-GHA [UNDP__|GHA | VMAR-2023 __|Purchase Invoices | _ 74596| _33601[UNINT_ERP_USER. (605.57) (48.10)
12[RBA___ |B0336 | Ghana-Accra 2023{Payables [20-03-2023 Purchase Invoices |March Salary-EPA (NOU) Proj Staft UNDP-GHA [UNDP__|GHA | VMAR-2023 __|Purchase Invoices | _ 74596| _33601|UNINT_ERP_USER. (198.96)] (16.58)
13[RBA___|B0356 | Mauritius - Port Louis 2023{Payables [01-02-2023 Purchase Invoices |FINV00028002/00056663-2301M Incl arrear| UNDP-MUS [UNDP__[MUS __|FEB-2023 Purchase Invoices | 74596] _35605|sayma.abed@undp.org 5,558.00 124.87
14[RBA___|B0356 | Mauritius - Port Louis 2023{Payables [01-03-2023 Purchase Invoices |FINV00535897-2302M/FINV00564968-2302{UNDP-MUS [UNDP__[MUS __|MAR2023 __[Purchase Invoices | _ 74596] _35605|UNINT_ERP_USER 1,910.00 4108
15[RBA___ |B0385 | Reg Support Center- Addis | 2023|Payables [14-03-2023 Purchase Invoices |UNDP/GHA/2023/ AFCTA/MAROL UNDP-GHA [UNDP__|HOL __|VAR-2023 __|Purchase Invoices | 74596 _38501]UNINT_ERP_USER. 20,622.38 | 20,622.38
16(RBAP__|B0402 | EastTimor 2023{Payables [24-03-2023 Purchase Invoices |GCF-CP2023 UNDP-TLS [UnDP_[TLs [MAR-2023__|purchase Invoices | _ 74596| _40201[UNINT_ERP_USER. 18,686.21 | _18,686.21
17|RBAP__|B0402 | EastTimor 2023{Payables [29-03-2023 Purchase Invoices |2023-ICT GCF Project UNDP-TLS [UnDP_[TLS [MAR-2023__|purchase Invoices | _ 74596| _40201[UNINT_ERP_USER. 32,497.29 | _32,497.29
15(RBAP__|B0408 | Indonesia-Jakarta 2023{Payables |06-04-2023 Purchase Invoices |MD_11APRIL2023 UNDP-IDN [UNDP__[IDN___|APR2023 __|Purchase Invoices | _ 74596| _40805|UNINT_ERP_USER. 1,068,947.25 7105
19(RBAP__|B0408 | Indonesia-Jakarta 2023{Payables [08-04-2023 Purchase Invoices |MID_11APRIL2023 UNDP-IDN [UNDP__|IDN___|APR2023 __|Purchase Invoices | _ 74596| _40805|UNINT_ERP_USER. (1,068,947.25) (7.05)
20(RBAP__|B0408 | Indonesia-Jakarta 2023{Payables [11-04-2023 Purchase Invoices |001/5S/UNDP/IV/2023 UNDP-IDN [UNDP__|IDN___ |APR2023 __|purchase Invoices | 64397 _40810]UNINT_ERP_USER. (269,494.00)] (31.21)
21(RBAP__|B0408 | Indonesia-Jakarta 2023{Payables [11-04-2023 Purchase Invoices (23040119 UNDP-IDN [UNDP__|IDN___ |APR2023 __|Purchase Invoices | _ 74596| _40801[UNINT_ERP_USER. (670,706.10)| (44.58)
22|RBAP__|B0408 | Indonesia-Jakarta 2023{Payables [12-04-2023 Purchase Invoices [23040119 UNDP-IDN [UNDP__|IDN___ |APR2023 __|Purchase Invoices | _ 74596| _40805|UNINT_ERP_USER. 670,706.10 4458
23(RBAP__|B0408 | Indonesia-Jakarta 2023{Payables [12-04-2023 Purchase Invoices |AR-54799 UNDP-IDN [UNDP__|IDN___|APR2023 __|Purchase Invoices | _ 74596| _40805|UNINT_ERP_USER. 670,706.10 43.63
24(RBAP__|B0408 | Indonesia-Jakarta 2023{Payables |01-02-2023 Purchase Invoices |006/FIN-2/1/2023 UNDP-IDN [UNDP__[IDN___[FEB-2023 Purchase Invoices | 74596] _40801[UNINT_ERP_USER (680,513.70) (45.47)
25|RBAP__ [B0408 | Indonesia-Jakarta 2023|Payables |01-02-2023 Purchase Invoices [007. UNDP-IDN_|UNDP__[IDN FEB-2023 Purchase Invoices | 74596] __ 40805|UNINT_ERP_USER 77,320,000.00 | _5,166.52
26(RBAP__|B0408 | Indonesia-Jakarta 2023{Payables |01-02-2023 Purchase Invoices [01/01/2023-02/01/2023 UNDP-IDN [UNDP__[IDN___[FEB-2023 Purchase Invoices | 74596] _40801[UNINT_ERP_USER (685,283.76)] (45.79)
27(RBAP__|B0408__|Indonesia-Jakarta 2023{Payables [01-02-2023 Purchase Invoices [113/FSR/1/2023 UNDP-IDN [UNDP__[IDN___[FEB-2023 Purchase Invoices | 74596] _40801[UNINT_ERP_USER (680,513.70) (45.47)
25(RBAP__|B0408 | Indonesia-Jakarta 2023{Payables [01-02-2023 Purchase Invoices |351-0331063.0 UNDP-IDN [UNDP__[IDN___[FEB-2023 Purchase Invoices | 74596] _40801[UNINT_ERP_USER (67,139.70) (44.58)
20(RBAP__|B0408 | Indonesia-Jakarta 2023{Payables [01-02-2023 Purchase Invoices |351-0356207.0 UNDP-IDN [UNDP__[IDN___[FEB-2023 Purchase Invoices | 64397] _40805|UNINT_ERP_USER 77860143 9.7
30(RBAP__|B0408 | Indonesia-Jakarta 2023{Payables [01-02-2023 Purchase Invoices |351-0356207.0 UNDP-IDN [UNDP__[IDN___[FEB-2023 Purchase Invoices | 74596] _40805|UNINT_ERP_USER 333,686.33 2132
31(RBAP__|B0408 | Indonesia-Jakarta 2023{Payables [01-02-2023 Purchase Invoices [5th Payment /IC/2022/0000001866 UNDP-IDN [UNDP__[IDN___[FEB-2023 Purchase Invoices | 74596] _40805|UNINT_ERP_USER 685,284.00 45.79
32|RBAP__|B0408 | Indonesia-Jakarta 2023{Payables |01-02-2023 Purchase Invoices |6thPayment IC/2022/00000001854 UNDP-IDN [UNDP__[IDN___[FEB-2023 Purchase Invoices | 74596] _40801[UNINT_ERP_USER (685,282.00) (43.78)
33[RBAP__|B0408 | Indonesia-Jakarta 2023{Payables [01-02-2023 Purchase Invoices [B211A UNDP-IDN [UNDP__[IDN___[FEB-2023 Purchase Invoices | 74596] _40801[UNINT_ERP_USER (680,513.70) (45.47)
34[RBAP__|B0408 | Indonesia-Jakarta 2023{Payables [01-02-2023 Purchase Invoices |INV/001/01/2023 UNDP-IDN [UNDP__[IDN___[FEB-2023 Purchase Invoices | 64397] _40801[UNINT_ERP_USER (207,029.52)] (13.37)
35(RBAP__|B0408 | Indonesia-Jakarta 2023{Payables [01-02-2023 Purchase Invoices |OD-0000000211 UNDP-IDN [UNDP__[IDN___[FEB-2023 Purchase Invoices | 74596] _40801[UNINT_ERP_USER (677,170.20)| (45.25)
35(RBAP__|B0408 | Indonesia-Jakarta 2023{Payables [02-02-2023 Purchase Invoices |REQ_219_PROJ 132363 UNDP-IDN [UNDP__[IDN___[FEB-2023 Purchase Invoices | 74596] _40801[UNINT_ERP_USER (67,129.70) (44.58)
37|RBAP__|B0408 | Indonesia-Jakarta 2023{Payables [05-02-2023 Purchase Invoices |PT-IndoEksplorasiMedia UNDP-IDN [UNDP__[IDN___[FEB-2023 Purchase Invoices | 64397] _40804|UNINT_ERP_USER 466,997.79 31.20
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Sum of USD Amount Account

UN_BUREAU UN_DEPTID BUDGET_DEPTID_DESCR Journal Name Invoice Number 64397 74596Grand Total

RBAS B0466  Saudi Arabia - Riyadh 16-03-2023 Purchase Invoices UNDSS- OPL Film 574.39           574.39          

 Saudi Arabia - Riyadh Total 574.39           574.39          

B0474  Tunisia - Tunis 24-03-2023 Purchase Invoices IC111/2022 645.16           645.16          

 Tunisia - Tunis Total 645.16           645.16          

RBAS Total 1,219.55       1,219.55      

RBEC B0552  Kazakhstan - Alma Ata 01-02-2023 Purchase Invoices AN_Invoice 1 from 19.01.2023 13.00             (13.00)            -                

03-04-2023 Purchase Invoices AN_IC2022-107/a_4_tranche 0.56               0.56              

09-03-2023 Purchase Invoices AN_Invoice 8 from 09.03.2023 (12.92)            12.92             -                

KK_Invoice 16 dated 09.03.2023 30.16             (30.16)            -                

13-03-2023 Purchase Invoices Pro Forma Invoice 40398459 from 20.02.2023 120.86           120.86          

 Kazakhstan - Alma Ata Total 30.80             90.62             121.42          

B0582  Ukraine - Kiev 21-02-2023 Purchase Invoices K02395 20.64             20.64            

 Ukraine - Kiev Total 20.64             20.64            

RBEC Total 30.80             111.26           142.06          


